For a description of the Company�s accounting policy for Financial instruments � initial recognition and subsequent
measurement in effect before the Company�s adoption of IFRS 9, see Note 2 � �Summary of significant accounting
policies� under Item 18 ��Financial Statements� and Part III, Item 5��Operating and Financial review and prospects���Critical
Accounting Policies� in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended March 31, 2018.

14

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

The cumulative effect of the changes made to the Company�s consolidated statement of financial position as at April 1,
2018 for the adoption of IFRS 15 - �Revenue from contracts with customers� and IFRS 9 � �Financial Instruments� is as
follows:

As at March 31, 2018
(as previously
reported)

Transition
adjustments on

adoption of IFRS 15

Transition
adjustments on

adoption of IFRS 9

As at April 1,
2018 (as
adjusted)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 99,829 $ �  $ �  $ 99,829
Investments 120,960 �  �  120,960
Trade receivables, net 71,388 �  74 71,462
Unbilled revenue 61,721 �  �  61,721
Funds held for clients 10,066 �  �  10,066
Derivative assets 11,738 �  �  11,738
Prepayments and other current
assets 24,847 1,520 �  26,367

Total current assets 400,549 1,520 74 402,143

Non-current assets:
Goodwill 135,186 �  �  135,186
Intangible assets 89,652 �  �  89,652
Property and equipment 60,606 �  �  60,606
Derivative assets 3,245 �  �  3,245
Deferred tax assets 27,395 (1,803) 27 25,619
Investments 542 �  �  542
Other non-current assets 42,388 5,861 (84) 48,165

Total non-current assets 359,014 4,058 (57) 363,015

TOTAL ASSETS 759,563 5,578 17 765,158

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade payables 19,703 �  �  19,703
Provisions and accrued expenses 28,826 �  �  28,826
Derivative liabilities 6,466 �  �  6,466

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 29

Pension and other employee
obligations 64,617 �  �  64,617
Current portion of long- term debt 27,740 �  �  27,740
Deferred revenue 2,908 27 �  2,935
Current taxes payable 1,262 �  �  1,262
Other liabilities 15,739 �  �  15,739

Total current liabilities 167,261 27 �  167,288

Non-current liabilities:
Derivative liabilities 2,289 �  �  2,289
Pension and other employee
obligations 9,621 �  �  9,621
Long- term debt 61,391 �  �  61,391
Deferred revenue 571 37 �  608
Other non-current liabilities 11,662 �  �  11,662
Deferred tax liabilities 11,812 3 1 11,816

Total non-current liabilities 97,346 40 1 97,387

TOTAL LIABILITIES 264,607 67 1 264,675

Share capital 8,533 �  �  8,533
Share premium 371,764 �  �  371,764
Retained earnings 364,424 5,511 2,777 372,712
Other components of equity (115,534) �  (2,761) (118,295)
Less: shares, held in treasury, at
cost (134,231) �  �  (134,231)

Total shareholders� equity 494,956 5,511 16 500,483

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY $ 759,563 $ 5,578 $ 17 $ 765,158

Details showing the classification and measurement of the Company�s financial instruments on adoption of IFRS 9 as
at April 1, 2018:

IAS 39 Category IFRS 9 Category

Total
carrying
value

Total fair
value

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and
receivables Financial assets at amortized cost $ 99,829 $ 99,829

Investment in fixed
deposits

Loans and
receivables Financial assets at amortized cost 21,548 21,548

Investments in marketable
securities and mutual
funds Available for sale Financial assets at FVTPL 99,954 99,954
Trade receivables Financial assets at amortized cost 71,388 71,388

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 6-K

[…]

receivables Financial assets at amortized cost 10,066 10,066

Prepayments and other
assets

Loans and
receivables Financial assets at amortized cost 4,410 4,410

Other non-current assets Loans and
receivables Financial assets at amortized cost 10,243 10,243

Derivative assets Financial assets at
FVTPL Financial assets at FVTPL 2,212 2,212

Derivative assets Derivative designated
as cash flow hedges

(carried

at fair value) Financial assets at FVOCI 12,771 12,771

Total carrying value $ 394,142 $ 394,142

15

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

The impact of adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the Company�s consolidated statement of financial position as at
September 30, 2018 was as follows:

As reported
(includes the impact

of adoption of
IFRS

15 and IFRS
9)

Adjustments on
adoption of IFRS 15

Adjustments on
adoption of IFRS 9

Balances
without
adoption

of
IFRS 15 and
IFRS 9

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 59,205 $ �  $ �  $ 59,205
Investments 22,975 �  �  22,975
Trade receivables, net 80,766 �  (7) 80,759
Unbilled revenue 65,028 �  �  65,028
Funds held for clients 8,724 �  �  8,724
Derivative assets 2,883 �  �  2,883
Prepayments and other current assets 23,590 (3,095) �  20,495

Total current assets 263,171 (3,095) (7) 260,069

Non-current assets:
Goodwill 128,476 �  �  128,476
Intangible assets 84,937 �  �  84,937
Property and equipment 58,019 �  �  58,019
Derivative assets 2,191 �  �  2,191
Deferred tax assets 27,229 1,803 (27) 29,005
Investments 75,892 �  �  75,892
Other non-current assets 49,118 (5,023) 84 44,179

Total non-current assets 425,862 (3,220) 57 422,699

TOTAL ASSETS 689,033 (6,315) 50 682,768

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade payables 18,976 �  �  18,976
Provisions and accrued expenses 28,210 �  �  28,210

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 32

Derivative liabilities 12,912 �  �  12,912
Pension and other employee
obligations 49,736 �  �  49,736
Current portion of long- term debt 27,803 �  �  27,803
Contract liabilities 3,091 (29) �  3,062
Current taxes payable 1,316 �  �  1,316
Other liabilities 15,867 �  �  15,867

Total current liabilities 157,911 (29) �  157,882

Non-current liabilities:
Derivative liabilities 4,104 �  �  4,104
Pension and other employee
obligations 9,454 �  �  9,454
Long- term debt 47,473 �  �  47,473
Contract liabilities 746 (30) �  716
Other non-current liabilities 9,882 �  �  9,882
Deferred tax liabilities 11,556 (3) (1) 11,552

Total non-current liabilities 83,215 (33) (1) 83,181

TOTAL LIABILITIES 241,126 (62) (1) 241,063

Share capital 8,041 �  �  8,041
Share premium 254,738 �  �  254,738
Retained earnings 419,890 (6,664) (3,995) 409,231
Other components of equity (178,466) 411 4,046 (174,009)
Less: shares, held in treasury, at cost (56,296) �  �  (56,296)

Total shareholders� equity 447,907 (6,253) 51 441,705

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY $ 689,033 $ (6,315) $ 50 $ 682,768

16

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

The impact of adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the Company�s consolidated statement of income for the three
months ended September 30, 2018 was as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2018

As reported
(includes the

impact of adoption
of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9)

Adjustments on
adoption of IFRS 15

Adjustments on
adoption of IFRS 9

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15 and
IFRS 9

Revenue $ 199,117 $ �  $ 1,176 $ 200,293
Cost of revenue 129,013 1,302 (67) 130,248

Gross profit 70,104 (1,302) 1,243 70,045
Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing expenses 11,279 (399) �  10,880
General and administrative expenses 27,868 �  �  27,868
Foreign exchange gain, net (1,911) �  2,095 184
Impairment of goodwill �  �  �  �
Amortization of intangible assets 4,044 �  �  4,044

Operating profit 28,824 (903) (852) 27,069
Other income, net (3,020) �  �  (3,020)
Finance expense, net 832 �  �  832

Profit before income taxes 31,012 (903) (852) 29,257
Income tax expense 6,218 �  (308) 5,910

Profit after tax $ 24,794 $ (903) $ (544) $ 23,347

The impact of adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the Company�s consolidated statement of income for the six months
ended September 30, 2018 was as follows:

Six months ended September 30, 2018
As reported
(includes the

impact of adoption

Adjustments on
adoption of IFRS 15

Adjustments on
adoption of IFRS 9

Amounts
without

adoption of

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 34

of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9) IFRS 15 and
IFRS 9

Revenue $ 398,892 $ �  $ 1,030 $ 399,922
Cost of revenue 261,905 1,894 (67) 263,732

Gross profit 136,987 (1,894) 1,097 136,190
Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing expenses 22,388 (741) �  21,647
General and administrative expenses 55,765 �  �  55,765
Foreign exchange gain, net (3,180) �  2,693 (487)
Impairment of goodwill �  �  �  �
Amortization of intangible assets 7,922 �  �  7,922

Operating profit 54,092 (1,153) (1,596) 51,343
Other income, net (6,359) �  �  (6,359)
Finance expense, net 1,672 �  �  1,672

Profit before income taxes 58,779 (1,153) (1,596) 56,030
Income tax expense 11,601 �  (378) 11,223

Profit after tax $ 47,178 $ (1,153) $ (1,218) $ 44,807

17

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

3. New accounting pronouncements not yet adopted by the Company
Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been published that are mandatory
for the Company�s accounting periods beginning on or after April 1, 2018 or later periods. Those which are considered
to be relevant to the Company�s operations are set out below.